- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 100.29, Subdivision 18, is amended to read:
- Subd. 18. It shall be unlawful to place decoys or erect blinds in public waters more than one hour before the open season for waterfowl. It shall be unlawful to place decoys in any public waters more than one hour before sunrise or to reserve or preempt a shooting location in public waters, or to so attempt, by the device of leaving decoys, or a boat, unattended in public waters between sunset and one hour before sunrise.

Approved April 20, 1955.

CHAPTER 590—H. F. No. 1231 [Not Coded]

An act to appropriate \$10,000 to the department of business development for the purpose of making a contribution to the National Great Lakes-St. Lawrence Association.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Appropriation, Great Lakes-St. Lawrence Seaway project. There is hereby appropriated the sum of \$10,000 out of any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated for the purpose of making a contribution to the National Great Lakes-St. Lawrence Association towards the promotion of the Great Lakes-Saint Lawrence Seaway project.
- Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 20, 1955.

CHAPTER 591—H. F. No. 1303 [Not Coded]

An act appropriating money to the St. Cloud State Teacher's College for laboratory school training for the education and training of cerebral palsied children.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation, St. Cloud Teachers College. There is hereby appropriated, out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, to the St. Cloud State Teacher's College, to be used by the college for a laboratory

school training program for the education and training of cerebral palsied children for the year ending June 30, 1956, the sum of \$15,000, and for the year ending June 30, 1957, the sum of \$15,000.

Approved April 20, 1955.

CHAPTER 592—H. F. No. 1685 [Not Coded]

An act to appropriate money to pay claims against the State of Minnesota which have been presented to and acted upon by the Minnesota State Claims Commission.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated out of money not otherwise appropriated the sums hereinafter specified for the purpose of paying claims against the State of Minnesota, which have been presented to and acted upon by the Minnesota State Claims Commission, and which were reported to the legislature as provided by Laws 1953, Chapter 749, Section 23, which claims are as follows:

		•	
(1)	Clinton Knutson	\$	1,114.00
(2)	Harold Nelson		965.00
(3)	A. J. McGree		91.58
(4)	T. A. Laiti		12.00
(5)	Edward Zernechel		140.00
(6)	Ruben Kratzke		667.50
(7)	William F. Geisthardt		3,100.00
(8)	Floyd and Gernard Davis		1,385.00
(9)	A. F. Bode		1,600.00
(10)	Mrs. Fred Wilking & Edward Wilking		1,912.50
$(\overline{11})$	Fred D. Mueller		895.00
(12)	Dan W. Harris		1,551.25
			1,001.20
(13)	Mrs. Emma Smith & Estate of George	;	400 55
	H. Smith		403.75
(14)	Ovald J. Smith		720.00
(15)	Gustaf A. Peterson		400.00
(16)	Mathew C. Smith & Ruth Olsen		230.00
(17)	Mathew C. Smith		597.50
$(\overline{18})$	Bennie & Louise Gilbertson		547.50
(19)			
	Sylvester & Gwendolyn Smith		425.00
(20)	Armin Current		1,657.86
(21)	Lawrence Reinhart		725.00
(22)	Andrew Hippert & Clifford Bode		190.00